Market risk sensitivity assessment is based on the changes in key variables, such as profit rates and foreign currency rates,
while all other variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity factors used are assumptions based on parallel shifts in the key
variables to project the impact on the assets and liabilities position of the Bank.

	 The scenarios used are simplified whereby it is assumed that all key variables for all maturities move at the same time
and by the same magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the business units and risk
management to mitigate the effect of this movement in key variables. In reality, the Bank proactively seeks to ensure that
the profit rate risk profile is managed to minimise losses and optimise net revenues.

(i)	 Profit rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 The profit rate sensitivity results below shows the impact on profit after tax and equity of financial assets and
financial liabilities bearing variable profit rates and fixed rate financial assets and financial liabilities carried at
fair value.

Increase/(Decrease)

 Impact on
profit

after tax
RM’000

 Impact on
equity

RM’000

2020

Increase/(Decrease)

+100 basis points (’bps’)  25,054  (81,119)

-100 bps  (25,054)  81,119

Increase/(Decrease)

 Impact on
profit

after tax
RM’000

 Impact on
equity

RM’000

2019

Increase/(Decrease)

+100 basis points (’bps’)  1,591  (69,102)

-100 bps  (1,591)  69,102

44	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

	 Market Risk Management (continued)

	 Foreign exchange risks arising from adverse exchange rate movements, is managed by the setting of pre-set limits,
matching of open positions against these pre-set limits and imposition of cut-loss mechanisms.

	 Profit rate risk is identified, measured and controlled through various types of limits. In addition, the Bank regularly reviews
the profit rate outlook and develop strategies to protect the total net profit income from adverse changes in market rates.

[…]

short-term marketable debt securities, diversification of funding base as well as maintained of a liquidity compliance buffer
to meet any unexpected cash outflows.

	 The Bank has in place liquidity contingency funding plan and stress test programs to minimise the liquidity risk that may
arise due to unforeseen adverse changes in the marketplace. Contingency funding plan sets out the crisis escalation
process and the various strategies to be employed to preserve liquidity including an orderly communication channel during
liquidity crisis scenarios. Liquidity stress tests are conducted regularly to ensure there is adequate liquidity contingency fund
to meet the shortfalls during liquidity crisis scenarios.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2020

188 189Annual Report 2020HONG LEONG ISLAMIC BANK

CORPORATE FINANCIALS

44	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) 	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

	 An analysis of the exposures to assess the impact of a one per cent change in the foreign currency exchange rates to
the profit after tax are as follows:

2020
RM’000

2019
RM’000

Increase/(Decrease)

-1%

United States Dollar ("USD")  716  (162)

Euro ("EUR")  (62)  (38)

Great Britain Pound ("GBP")  (64)  (40)

Singapore Dollar ("SGD")  (25)  11

Australian Dollar ("AUD")  (24)  (17)

Chinese Yuan Renminbi ("CNY")  (67)  (27)

Hong Kong Dollar ("HKD")  (12)  (7)

Others  (38)  2

 424  (278)

Increase/(Decrease)

+1%

United States Dollar ("USD")  (716)  162

Euro ("EUR")  62  38

Great Britain Pound ("GBP")  64  40

Singapore Dollar ("SGD")  25  (11)

Australian Dollar ("AUD")  24  17

Chinese Yuan Renminbi ("CNY")  67  27

Hong Kong Dollar ("HKD")  12  7

Others  38  (2)

 (424)  278

44	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) 	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on their
financial position and cash flows.

	 The table below sets out the principal structure of foreign exchange exposures of the Bank:

2020
RM’000

2019
RM’000

Asset/(Liability)

United States Dollar ("USD")  (94,176)  21,350

Euro ("EUR")  8,157  4,964

Great Britain Pound ("GBP")  8,431  5,291

Singapore Dollar ("SGD")  3,271  (1,457)

Australian Dollar ("AUD")  3,146  2,204